FOLDING TABLE AND BENCH FOR OUTDOOR USE

NOOR AZREEN BINTI SENI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assamualaikum w.b.t.

First of all, thanks to ALLAH the Almighty because of His blessing that this
final year project is able to finish completely. This project would not have been
complete and written without the help, guidance and information given by so many

people.

First, 1 would like to express my gratitude and respect to my advisor, Miss
Norashikin binti Kamarudin who always guide and give a lot of new ideas and
information, encouragement and support to come out this project and complete it
successfully. Then, not forgetful is my co-advisor, Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani

Bin Zakaria for his courage and cooperation.

I would like too sincerely thanks to my project coordinator, Assc. Prof. Dr
Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman that are giving information and guidance
regarding this thesis project. The knowledge that given by him is much valuable to
be used in completing this final year project. Moreover, | wish to thank to all my
friends especially Siti Anisah Binti Arshad, Norhayati Binti Hamzah and Nur Hayati
Binti Daud that also give a help and information in order to finish this project. In
addition, my sincere appreciation is also given to all the staff of the Wood Industry
Department in Universiti Teknologi Mara Pahang especially Mr. Rosli that involves

directly or indirectly and also helps in completing this project.
Finally, 1 would like to thank my family, especially my father Seni Bin

Simon and my mother Parton Binti Kasni for their support and encouragement for

making this thesis proposal success.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification of study

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Outdoor furniture
2.2 Foldable furniture

2.3  Table

24 Bench

2.5  Kelempayan
2.6 Design

2.7  Ergonomic

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2  Primary method
3.2.1 Case study/survey
3.2.2  Problem identification
3.2.3 Research analysis
3.2.4 Produce design
3.2.5 Design confirm
3.2.6 Prototype construction
3.2.7 Prototype analysis
3.2.8 Prototype confirm
3.2.9 Production start
3.2.10 Product evaluation
3.3  Secondary method
3.3.1 Raw materials
3.3.2 Cutting process

Page

i
i
Vi
vii
viii

WWN -

~N~Noo o101 b~

11
11
12
12
12
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
22



3.3.3
3.34
3.3.5

Planing and sanding process
Furniture assembly
Finishing process

3.4  Questionnaire

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Statistical Analysis
4.2 Discussion

421

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

425

4.2.6

4.2.7

4.2.8

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Study Table Problem

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Study Outdoor

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Foldable Concept

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Ergonomic

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Marketability

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Material

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Product Evaluation

The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on
Product Price

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
23
23
25

26

27

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37
38

39
41
68



ABSTRACT

FOLDING TABLE AND BENCH FOR OUTDOOR USE

Furniture is any kind of the movable objects that are intended to support various
human activities such as seating, eating, writing, and sleeping. It is also being used
by human to hold any objects at a convenient height for work or also for storing.
While foldable furniture is any types of furniture that can be fold away which
commonly chairs and tables. Then, outdoor furniture is a type of furniture that is
specifically designed for outdoor use. The objectives of this project are to design
folding table and bench for outdoor use and also to study the customer satisfaction
on folding table and bench for outdoor use through a survey. Folding table and bench
for outdoor use was design by using Kelempayan and a questionnaire was distributed
to a respondent in order to evaluate the product. The data that gained from the survey
was analyzed and discussed. The result obtained shows that most of the data showed
a not significant result. There is no significant different shown by gender, age and
occupation on the elements of the product. There is only a significant different
between age and the material used for this product.



	NOOR AZREEN BINTI SENI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Justification of study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Outdoor Furniture
	2.2 Foldable Furniture
	2.3 Table
	2.4 Bench
	2.5 Kelempayan
	2.6 Design
	2.7 Ergonomic

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Primary Method
	3.2.1 Case study/survey
	3.2.2 Problem identification
	3.2.3 Research analysis
	3.2.4 Produce design
	3.2.5 Design confirm
	3.2.6 Prototype construction
	3.2.7 Prototype analysis
	3.2.8 Prototype confirm
	3.2.9 Production start
	3.2.10 Product evaluation

	3.3 Secondary Method: Final Product Preparation
	3.3.1 Raw materials
	3.3.2 Cutting process
	3.3.3 Planing and sanding process
	3.3.4 Furniture assembly
	3.3.5 Finishing

	3.4 Questionnaires

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Statistical Analysis
	4.2 Discussions
	4.2.1 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Study Table Problem
	4.2.2 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Study Outdoor
	4.2.3 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Foldable Concept
	4.2.4 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Ergonomic
	4.2.5 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Marketability
	4.2.6 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Material
	4.2.7 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Product Evaluation
	4.2.8 The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Product Price


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



