FOLDING TABLE AND BENCH FOR OUTDOOR USE

NOOR AZREEN BINTI SENI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assamualaikum w.b.t.

First of all, thanks to ALLAH the Almighty because of His blessing that this final year project is able to finish completely. This project would not have been complete and written without the help, guidance and information given by so many people.

First, I would like to express my gratitude and respect to my advisor, Miss Norashikin binti Kamarudin who always guide and give a lot of new ideas and information, encouragement and support to come out this project and complete it successfully. Then, not forgetful is my co-advisor, Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria for his courage and cooperation.

I would like too sincerely thanks to my project coordinator, Assc. Prof. Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman that are giving information and guidance regarding this thesis project. The knowledge that given by him is much valuable to be used in completing this final year project. Moreover, I wish to thank to all my friends especially Siti Anisah Binti Arshad, Norhayati Binti Hamzah and Nur Hayati Binti Daud that also give a help and information in order to finish this project. In addition, my sincere appreciation is also given to all the staff of the Wood Industry Department in Universiti Teknologi Mara Pahang especially Mr. Rosli that involves directly or indirectly and also helps in completing this project.

Finally, I would like to thank my family, especially my father Seni Bin Simon and my mother Parton Binti Kasni for their support and encouragement for making this thesis proposal success.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
APP CAN ACK TAB LIST LIST ABS ABS	i ii iii iv vi viii viii ix		
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	General Problem Statement	1 2	
1.3		3	
1.4	-	2 3 3	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Outdoor furniture	4	
2.2		5	
2.3		5	
2.4		6	
2.5	Kelempayan	6	
2.6	Design	7	
2.7	Ergonomic	7	
	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	0	
3.1	Materials	8	
3.2	Primary method	11 11	
	3.2.1 Case study/survey3.2.2 Problem identification	11	
	3.2.3 Research analysis	12	
	3.2.4 Produce design	12	
	3.2.5 Design confirm	15	
	3.2.6 Prototype construction	15	
	3.2.7 Prototype analysis	16	
	3.2.8 Prototype confirm	16	
	3.2.9 Production start	16	
	3.2.10 Product evaluation	16	
3.3	Secondary method	17	
	3.3.1 Raw materials	17	
	3.3.2 Cutting process	22	

	3.3.3	Planing and sanding process	22	
		Furniture assembly	23	
	3.3.5	Finishing process	23	
3.4	Questi	onnaire	25	
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	26	
4.1	Statist	ical Analysis	27	
4.2	Discussion			
	4.2.1	The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Study Table Problem	29	
	4.2.2	•	30	
	4.2.3	The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Foldable Concept	31	
	4.2.4	The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Ergonomic	32	
	4.2.5	The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Marketability	33	
	4.2.6	The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Material	34	
	4.2.7		35	
	4.2.8	The effect of Gender, Age and Occupation on Product Price	36	
СНА	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
5.1	Conclu	usion	37	
5.2	Recon	nmendations	38	
REF	ERENC	F.S.	39	
APPENDICES				
	CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

FOLDING TABLE AND BENCH FOR OUTDOOR USE

Furniture is any kind of the movable objects that are intended to support various human activities such as seating, eating, writing, and sleeping. It is also being used by human to hold any objects at a convenient height for work or also for storing. While foldable furniture is any types of furniture that can be fold away which commonly chairs and tables. Then, outdoor furniture is a type of furniture that is specifically designed for outdoor use. The objectives of this project are to design folding table and bench for outdoor use and also to study the customer satisfaction on folding table and bench for outdoor use through a survey. Folding table and bench for outdoor use was design by using Kelempayan and a questionnaire was distributed to a respondent in order to evaluate the product. The data that gained from the survey was analyzed and discussed. The result obtained shows that most of the data showed a not significant result. There is no significant different shown by gender, age and occupation on the elements of the product. There is only a significant different between age and the material used for this product.